Contractors wishing to work in the public right-of-way (CCMC 12.12), before being issued a  
permit, shall provide the City, at the contractor’s expense, with a performance bond in a form 
and amount approved by the City as well as insurance naming the City as additional insured. 

The bond shall be in an amount equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the City’s 
estimate of the cost of restoration of the site of the construction, excavation or work or five 
thousand dollars ($5,000.00), whichever is greater. The cost of restoration shall include,  without 
limitation, the removal of defective material, re-compaction of subgrade and base material  and 
construction of surface improvements. For contractors who typically have greater than ten (10) 
permits annually have the option of providing one bond annually in the amount of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000.00). Said bond shall remain in full force and effect for a period of 
two years. This two-year term must be shown on the certificate. 

General liability insurance shall include complete operation coverage for a period of two (2) years 
from the date of application for each permit.